First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 27th December 2013 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 810

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT (CHAPTER 276)

ROAD TRAFFIC (RESTRICTION OF SPEED ON ROADS) (AMENDMENT) NOTIFICATION 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 63(2) of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Transport hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the Road Traffic (Restriction of Speed on Roads) (Amendment) Notification 2013 and shall come into operation on 29th December 2013.

Amendment of Second Schedule

- **2.** The Second Schedule to the Road Traffic (Restriction of Speed on Roads) Notification (N 6) (referred to in this Notification as the principal Notification) is amended by inserting, immediately below the item relating to "Serangoon Road", the following item:
 - "Sheares Avenue that part of Sheares Avenue
 - (a) between Marina Boulevard and lamp post No. V124F, in the direction towards East Coast Parkway; and
 - (b) between lamp post No. K53F and Marina Boulevard, in the direction towards City.".

Amendment of Third Schedule

- **3.** The Third Schedule to the principal Notification is amended
 - (a) by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) of the item relating to "East Coast Parkway" and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "(a) between lamp post No. V124F and lamp post No. P1/21-1/21A, in the direction towards Changi Airport; and

- (b) between lamp post No. P43 and lamp post No. K53F, in the direction towards Ayer Rajah Expressway."; and
- (b) by deleting the item relating to "Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway" and substituting the following item:

"Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway — that part of the Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway Tunnel —

- (a) between its 4.85 kilometre post and its 4.3 kilometre post, in the direction towards East Coast Parkway; and
- (b) between its 4.3 kilometre post and its 5 kilometre post, in the direction towards Tampines Expressway.".

Amendment of Fourth Schedule

- **4.** The Fourth Schedule to the principal Notification is amended
 - (a) by deleting paragraphs (a) to (d) of the item relating to "East Coast Parkway" and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "(a) between lamp post No. P1/21-1/21A and lamp post No. P3, in the direction towards Changi Airport; and
 - (b) between lamp post No. P4 and lamp post No. P43, in the direction towards Ayer Rajah Expressway."; and
 - (b) by deleting the item relating to "Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway" and substituting the following items:

"Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway — that part of Kallang Paya Lebar Expressway —

- (a) between its interchange with Tampines Expressway and its 4.85 kilometre post, in the direction towards East Coast Parkway;
- (b) between its 4.3 kilometre post and its interchange with East Coast Parkway, in the direction towards East Coast Parkway;
- (c) between its interchange with East Coast Parkway and its 4.3 kilometre post, in the direction towards Tampines Expressway; and
- (d) between its 5 kilometre post and its interchange with Tampines Expressway, in the direction towards Tampines Expressway.

Marina Coastal Expressway — that part of Marina Coastal Expressway —

- (a) between lamp post No. 16F and the interchange with East Coast Parkway, in the direction towards East Coast Parkway; and
- (b) between the interchange with East Coast Parkway and lamp post No. 17F, in the direction towards Ayer Rajah Expressway.".

Amendment of Fifth Schedule

- **5.** The Fifth Schedule to the principal Notification is amended
 - (a) by deleting "29" in paragraph (a) of the item relating to "East Coast Parkway" and substituting "P3"; and
 - (b) by deleting "36S9" in paragraph (b) of the item relating to "East Coast Parkway" and substituting "P4".

[G.N. Nos. S 224/2008; S 465/2008; S 681/2008; S 576/2010]

Made this 13th day of December 2013.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[LTA/RTA/NN/MR/MCE_KPE/SpeedLimit_Notification_2013; AG/LLRD/SL/276/2010/26 Vol. 1]